MONROE TOWNSHIP CUMBERLAND COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RESOLUTION 2014-12

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF MONROE TOWNSHIP, CUMBERLAND COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, REENACTING CERTAIN TAXATION ORDINANCES UNDER THE LOCAL TAX ENABLING ACT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015; DIRECTING NOTICE TO THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA: AND DESIGNATING TAX COLLECTION AGENCIES.

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Monroe Township resolves to reenact certain taxation ordinances in accordance with the provisions of the "Local Tax Enabling Act, "Act of December 31, 1965, P.L. 1257, No. 511 (53 P.S. Section 6901 et seq.), as amended;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of Supervisors of Monroe Township, Cumberland County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

- 1. The following taxes are continued without substantial change for the fiscal year of 2015 in accordance with the original ordinances to which more specific reference will be made as follows:
 - (A) Ordinance No. 87-2, enacted April 23, 1987, as amended, imposing a tax of one-half (1/2) of one percent (1%) on the transfer of real property or of any interest in real property situate in Monroe Township.
 - (B) Ordinance No. 66-2, enacted February 16, 1966, as amended, imposing a tax of one-half (1/2) of one percent (1%) on earned income and net profits.
 - (C) Ordinance No. 8 of 2007 enacted November 20, 2007, imposing a Local Services Tax (LST) of Fifty-Two Dollars (\$52.00) per capita for employment within Monroe Township.
 - (D) Ordinance No. 6 of 2006, enacted December 14, 2006, imposing an amusement tax at the rate of five percent (5%) of the admission price.

- 2. The various taxes set forth in paragraph 1 herein above are levied and assessed as set forth in said ordinances, as amended, in accordance with the "Local Tax Enabling Act", Act of December 31, 1965, P.L. 1257, No. 511 (53 P.S. Section 6901 et seq.), as amended, which provides that every such tax shall continue in force on a calendar or fiscal basis, as the case may be, without annual re-enactment unless the rate of the tax is subsequently changed.
- 3. The Township Secretary is directed to file with the Department of Community Affairs within fifteen (15) days after the adoption of this resolution a statement of Re-enactment in accordance with Section 7 of the "Local Tax Enabling Act", 53 P.S. Section 6907 et seq., as amended, by certified mail, return receipt requested.
- 4. The Cumberland County Tax Bureau is hereby designated as the agent for the collection of the earned income and net profits at the rate of one-half (1/2) of one percent (1%) of taxes collected and for the collection of taxes imposed relative to the privilege of engaging in an occupation in Monroe Township as heretofore provided at the tax collection rate heretofore established.
- 5. The Recorder of Deeds in and for Cumberland County, Carlisle, Pennsylvania, is hereby designated as the agent for the collection of the one half (1/2) of one percent (1%) tax imposed on the transfer of real property or of any interest in real property situate in Monroe Township.
- 6. The Township Secretary is directed to give notice to the collection agents as set forth above by providing a certified copy of this Resolution for authorization of collection.

RESOLVED THIS 20th day of November, 2014.

ATTEST:	MONROE TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
(SEAL)	Chairman
	Vice-Chairman
	Supervisor

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Secretary of the Township of Monroe, Cumberland County, Pennsylvania (the "Township"), certify that: the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution of the Board of Supervisors of the Township (the "Board"), which duly was enacted by affirmative vote of a majority of the members of the Board at a meeting held on November 20, 2014; said Resolution duly has been recorded in the Resolution Book of the Township; and said Resolution remains in effect, unaltered and unamended, as of the date of this Certificate.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I set my hand and affix the official seal of the Township, this 20^{th} day of November, 2014.

Administrative Assistant	

SEAL